ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING:

18—4.1a.1 AND 18—6.5e.1 WHICH EXPRESSLY PROHIBIT ANY USE OTHER THAN ONE (1) FAMILY
DWELLINGS WITHIN THE R—22 ZONE (BLOCK 39, LOTS 1, 2 3, 4, 5, 12.01 AND 12.02)

18—5.1 SCHEDULE OF AREA, YARD, BUILDING (BULK) AND UNIT REQUIREMENTS WHICH APPLIES TO
THE USES OF LAND, BUILDINGS AND OPEN SPACES, MINIMUM SIZES OF LOTS, LOT AREAS, AND
ALL OTHER MATTERS THEREIN CONTAINED AS INDICATED FOR THE VARIOUS ZONES ESTABLISHED
(BLOCK 39, LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 1.01 AND 12.02)

18—-6.2 WHICH STATES THAT ‘NO BUILDING SHALL..BE ERECTED..NOR SHALL ANY LAND BE USED 7
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE OTHER THAN..PERMITTED USES IN EACH ZONE... FURTHERMORE, NO
OPEN SPACE CONTIGUOUS TO ANY BUILDING SHALL BE ENCROACHED UPON OR REDUCED IN ANY
MANNER, EXCEPT IN CONFORMITY TO THE AREA AND BULK REQUIREMENTS AND OTHER
REQUIREMENTS...” THE APPLICANT IS PROPOSING TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF EXISTING OPEN
SPACE UPON THE SITE (BLOCK 39, LOTS 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 12.01 AND 12.02)

18—-6.3f.2 WHICH REQUIRES A DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING TO BE SET BACK FROM A SIDE
OR REAR LOT LINE AT LEAST A DISTANCE EQUAL TO THE HEIGHT OF SUCH BUILDING (BLOCK 39,
LOTS 2, 5 AND 12.02)

18—-6.3f3 WHICH REQUIRES THAT, IN ALL RESIDENTIAL ZONES, THE COMBINED AREAS OF
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES SHALL OCCUPY NO MORE THAN THE EQUIVALENT OF
TWENTY—FIVE (25%) PERCENT OF THE AREA OF THE REAR YARD, AND THERE SHALL BE NO
MORE THA)N TWO (2) ACCESSORY BUILDINGS PERMITTED, EXCLUSIVE OF GARAGE(S) (BLOCK 39,
LOT 12.02
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REQUIRED VARIANCES }g/
3
THIS DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL REQUIRES A NUMBER OF VARIANCES FROM BOROUGH ZONING / I

37.58

18—7.1a.7 WHICH PERMITS ONE (1) NON—FLASHING SIGN IDENTIFYING A SCHOOL WITHIN THE

R—22 ZONE NOT TO EXCEED EIGHT (8) SQUARE FEET IN AREA ON ANY ONE (1) SIDE AND WHICH
SHALL BE SITUATED WITHIN THE LOT NOT CLOSER THAN FIFTEEN (15°) FEET FROM ANY STREET
OR PROPERTY LINE (BLOCK 39, LOT 1)

18—7.2a WHICH STATES THAT FENCES MAY BE ERECTED, ALTERED OR RECONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 18 OF THE BOROUGH'S GENERAL
ORDINANCES (BLOCK 39, LOTS 1, 2, 4, 5, 12.01 AND 12.02)

18—7.2¢c WHICH PERMITS FENCES TO BE ERECTED, ALTERED OR RECONSTRUCTED TO A HEIGHT
NOT TO EXCEED THREE (3’) FEET ABOVE GROUND LEVEL WHEN LOCATED WITHIN THE REQUIRED
FRONT YARD SETBACK (BLOCK 39, LOTS 1, 2, 4, 5, 12.01 AND 12.02)

18—7.2e WHICH STATES THAT BOROUGH FENCE REGULATIONS SHALL NOT BE APPLIED SO AS TO
PREVENT THE ERECTION OF AN OPEN WIRE FENCE NOT EXCEEDING EIGHT (8') FEET ABOVE
GROUND LEVEL ANYWHERE WITHIN SCHOOL PREMISES (BLOCK 39, LOTS 1, 2, 4, 5, 12.01 AND
12.02)

18—-7.2i WHICH REQUIRES ALL SUPPORTING MEMBERS OF A FENCE TO BE ERECTED, ALTERED OR
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DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

PROPOSED CAMPUS USE CHANGES AND IMPROVEMENTS
BLOCK 39,L0TS 1, 2,3,4,5,7,8,9,11, 12.01 & 12.02 / ZONES R-22 & |

NEW CAMPUS INGRESS/EGRESS DRIVEWAY FROM LARCHWOOD AVENUE: [LOTS 2, 3, 4
& 12.02; ZONE R—22] A NEW, 24—FOOT WIDE, CURBED/PAVED, TWO—WAY ACCESS
DRIVEWAY IS PROPOSED TO CONNECT THE UNIVERSITY'S MAIN CAMPUS WTH
NORTHBOUND LARCHWOOD AVENUE AT A POINT APPROXIMATELY 280 FEET SOUTH OF
THE SIGNALIZED CEDAR AVENUE / LARCHWOOD AVENUE INTERSECTION. APPURTENANT
IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE SITE LIGHTING, PLANTING, STORMWATER COLLECTION AND
MANAGEMENT AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW UNIVERSITY POLICE HEADQUARTERS: [LOTS 4, 5 & 12.01;
ZONE R—22] TWO (2) EXISTING 2—STORY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES (TOTAL BUILDING
AREA = 6,190+ S.F.) WILL BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED. A NEW, 2—STORY,
RESIDENTIAL—SCALE POLICE HEADQUARTERS BUILDING WILL BE CONSTRUCTED (
BUILDING AREA = 4,287+ S.F. / 6,667 G.F.A.). APPURTENANT IMPROVEMENTS
INCLUDE A PARKING FIELD FOR 57 VEHICLES, PEDESTRIAN PATHWAYS, SITE LIGHTING, ,
AN EMERGENCY GENERATOR, A STORAGE SHED FOR PORTABLE TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES, FENCING, PLANTING, STORMWATER COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT AND
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

RELOCATION OF EXISTING UNIVERSITY ALUMNI CENTER: [LOT 2; ZONE R-—22] THE
CURRENT ALUMNI CENTER WILL BE MOVED FROM ITS CURRENT LOCATION WITHIN A
FORMER RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE UPON LOT 12.01 (BUILDING AREA = 3,462+ S.F. /
4,308+ S.F.G.F.A.) TO THE EXISTING RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE UPON LOT 2 (BUILDING
AREA = 2,338 *S.F. / 4,385+ S.F.G.F.A.). RESIDENTIAL YARD—AREA IMPROVEMENTS
WILL BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED. MINOR INTERIOR ALTERATIONS WILL BE MADE TO
THE EXISTING STRUCTURE. AN EXISTING 2—-STORY, REAR—YARD GARAGE/APARTMENT
STRUCTURE (BUILDING AREA = 795+ S.F.) WILL BE CONVERTED TO UNIVERSITY
STORAGE SPACE. APPURTENANT IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE A PARKING FIELD FOR 19
VEHICLES, VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN PATHWAYS, SITE LIGHTING, FENCING, PLANTING,
STORMWATER COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

USE CHANGE(S) FOR EXISTING UNIVERSITY ALUMNI CENTER BUILDING: [LOT 12.01;
ZONE R—22] THE EXISTING ALUMNI CENTER BUILDING (A FORMER RESIDENTIAL
STRUCTURE / BUILDING AREA = 3,462 + S.F. / 4,308 S.F.G.F.A.) WILL SERVE AS A
TEMPORARY POLICE HEADQUARTERS UNTIL THE NEW HEADQUARTERS IS COMPLETED
AND OCCUPIED. THE STRUCTURE WILL THEN RECEIVE INTERIOR ALTERATIONS TO
SUPPORT THE UNIVERSITY'S SCHOOL FOR SOCIAL WORK. APPURTENANT
IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE PEDESTRIAN PATHWAYS AND PLANTING. SUPPORTING
IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE NEW, NEARBY PARKING, PEDESTRIAN PATHWAYS AND SITE
LIGHTING.

CONVERSION OF EXISTING, 1—STORY, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE TO UNIVERSITY
GENERAL OFFICE USE: [LOT 12.02] AN EXISTING 1—STORY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE
(BUILDING AREA = 2,350+ S.F.) WILL HAVE ITS 1,860+ S.F. LIVING AREA CONVERTED
TO UNIVERSITY GENERAL OFFICE SPACE. ITS 490+ S.F. GARAGE AREA WILL BE USED
FOR GENERAL UNIVERSITY STORAGE SPACE. MINOR INTERIOR ALTERATIONS WILL BE
MADE TO THE STRUCTURE. APPURTENANT IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE A PARKING FIELD
FOR 15 VEHICLES, PEDESTRIAN PATHWAYS, SITE LIGHTING, FENCING AND PLANTING.
SUPPORTING IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE A NEW ACCESS DRIVEWAY CONNECTION WITH THE
UNIVERSITY'S MAIN CAMPUS AND NEARBY STORMWATER COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT
IMPROVEMENTS.

RELOCATION /CONSOLIDATION OF LOT 12.02 FACILITIES MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS:
[LOT 12.02; ZONE R—22] EXISTING FACILITES MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS CONDUCTED
AT TWO (2) LOCATIONS UPON LOT 12.02 WILL BE CONSOLIDATED INTO A SINGLE
LOCATION IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE OUTFIELD FENCING OF THE WOMEN'S
SOFTBALL FIELD. TWO (2), PRE—ENGINEERED, 30’ X 60’ GENERAL USE BUILDINGS ARE
PROPOSED FOR STORAGE AND INDOOR FACILITIES MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS.
APPURTENANT IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE CURBED/SURFACED YARD AREAS, FENCING,
PLANTING AND STORMWATER COLLECTION/MANAGEMENT INSTALLATIONS. SUPPORTING
IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE A NEW ACCESS DRIVEWAY CONNECTION WITH THE UNIVERSITY'S
MAIN CAMPUS

INDOOR GOLF PRACTICE CENTER: [LOT 12.02; ZONE R—22] AN EXISTING, 1—STORY,
1,360+ S.F. FACILITIES MANAGEMENT BUILDING LOCATED NEAR THE EASTERLY END OF
THE WOMEN’S FIELD HOCKEY PITCH WILL BE EXPANDED AND RENOVATED TO PROVIDE A
1—STORY 3,178+ S.F. INDOOR GOLF PRACTICE CENTER. SUPPORTING IMPROVEMENTS
INCLUDE NEARBY ACCESS DRIVEWAYS, PARKING, SITE LIGHTING, PEDESTRIAN PATHS
AND ATHLETIC FACILITIES.

CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONAL PARKING: [LOTS 4, 5, 12.01 & 12.02; ZONE R-—22]
PARKING AREAS PROVIDING A TOTAL OF 246 VEHICLE STALLS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED
UPON THE AREA BETWEEN THE EXISTING ALUMNI HOUSE STRUCTURE AND THE SITE OF
THE NEW POLICE HEADQUARTERS AND WESTERLY OF THE EXISTING CEDAR AVENUE
DRIVEWAY SERVING THE UNIVERSITY'S MAIN CAMPUS. APPURTENANT IMPROVEMENTS
INCLUDE PEDESTRIAN PATHWAYS, SITE LIGHTING, FENCING, PLANTING, STORMWATER
COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

NEW MONUMENT—STYLE UNIVERSITY IDENTIFICATION SIGN: [LOT 1; ZONE R—22] AT
SUCH TIME AS THE EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY USE UPON LOT 1 IS TO BE ABANDONED,
THE EXISTING RESIDENCE AND APPURTENANT YARD—AREA IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE
DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED. A NEW, MONUMENT—STYLE, UNIVERSITY IDENTIFICATION
SIGN WILL BE CONSTRUCTED. APPURTENANT SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE
ORNAMENTAL FENCING AND PLANTING.

2 [LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 12.01 & 12.02;
ZONES R—22 & 1]

— — EXISTING DEPRESSED CURBS AND DRIVEWAY APRONS WITHIN CEDAR AVENUE
[FRONTAGES OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7 AND 12.01; ZONE R—22] WILL BE
DEMOLISHED /REMOVED IN CONNECTION WITH ABOVE DESCRIBED IMPROVEMENTS AND
REPLACED WITH NEW FULL—FACED CONCRETE CURBS AND WALKS.

— — THE PATTERN OF ORNAMENTAL METAL FENCING AND LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
ALONG THE EXTERIOR PERIMETER OF THE UNIVERSITY CAMPUS WILL BE
CONTINUED/EXTENDED ACROSS THE FRONT YARD AREAS OF ALL LOTS [ZONE
R—22].

— — A NET TOTAL OF 339 PARKING STALLS (INCL. 13 B/F STALLS) WILL BE ADDED
TO THE UNIVERSITY'S MAIN CAMPUS [LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 12.01 & 12.02; ZONE
R—22].

— — AN ACCESS DRIVEWAY CONNECTING NEW PARKING WITH AN EXISTING
INGRESS—EGRESS / PRIMARY CIRCULATION DRIVEWAY AND NEW SIDEWALKS WILL
CONNECT NEW IMPROVEMENTS WITH EXISTING CAMPUS FACILITIES [LOT 7; ZONE I]

CONSTRUCTION PHASING: PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE PHASED SO THAT ANY
BUILDING REQUIRING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE, IN PLACE AT THE
TIME OF APPLICATION FOR C.O., SUPPORTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING SAFE
ACCESS DRIVEWAY(S), PARKING, PEDESTRIAN PATHS, UTILITY SERVICES, DRAINAGE
COLLECTION AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT, SITE LIGHTING, FENCING AND, SEASON
PERMITTING, PLANTING AND LANDSCAPING.

LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS: MONMOUTH UNIVERSITY IS REQUESTING PRELIMINARY AND
FINAL MAJOR SITE PLAN APPROVALS, VARIANCES PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(C)
AND (D), AND, IF/AS NECESSARY, DESIGN WAIVERS TO REDEVELOP AND UTILIZE, FOR
UNIVERSITY OPERATIONS, LANDS WHICH IT OWNS WITHIN BLOCK 39 WHICH LANDS ARE
ZONED FOR R—22 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE BUT WHICH ARE CONTIGUOUS WITH
THE UNIVERSITY'S MAIN CAMPUS AND WHICH DO NOT ABUT ANY RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTY THAT IS NOT UNIVERSITY—OWNED.

REQUESTED VARIANCES INCLUDE THE VARIANCES AND/OR WAIVERS DESCRIBED BY THE
NOTES UNDER "REQUESTED VARIANCES” OF THIS SHEET, A VARIANCE OR WAIVER AS
MAY BE NECESSARY FROM ORDINANCE SECTION 18-13.15 WHICH MAY REQUIRE
PROVISION OF SITE PLAN DETAILS BEYOND THOSE DEPICTED UPON THIS PRELIMINARY
AND FINAL SITE PLAN SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT AND ANY/ALL OTHER VARIANCES
AND/OR WAIVERS WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED.

1 OO 1 50 200

GRAPHIC SCALE

OVERALL PROJECT/VARIANCE PLAN

MONMOUTH UNIVERSITY

‘D' & 'C’ VARIANCE / PRELIMINARY & FINAL SITE PLANS

BLOCK 39, LOTS 1 THRU 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12.01 & 12.02 — — TAX MAP SHEET NOS. 15 & 18
ADJACENT STREETS: LARCHWOOD, CEDAR & NORWOOD AVENUES — — LAND USE ZONES: R-22 & |

BOROUGH OF WEST LONG BRANCH

CAMPUS USE AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS

MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

William E. Fitzgerald
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